## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY DATA					
Name Execution Date					
Strakan International Limited				03/15/2013	
RECEIVING PARTY DATA					
Name:	Queen's University at Kingston				
Street Address:	Queen's University				
City:	Kingston, ON				
State/Country:	CANADA				
Postal Code:	K7L 3N6				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4					
Property Type		Number			
Patent Number:		6423683			6423683
Patent Number:		6165975			42:
Patent Number:		6610652			
Patent Number: 7		7393825			00
Patent Number: 7393825   CORRESPONDENCE DATA					
Fax Number: 6135336853					
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.Phone:613-533-2342					
Email: nmcintyre@parteqinnovations.com					
Correspondent Name: Nancy McIntyre					
Address Line 1: Queen's University					
Address Line 4: Kingston, CANADA K7L 3N6					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		1997-013			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Nancy McIntyre		
Signature:		/Nancy McIntyre/			
502401007			REEL: 030700 FRAME: 0388		

Date:

Total Attachments: 2

source=PatentAssignment#page1.tif source=PatentAssignment#page2.tif

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment is made from **Strakan International Limited**, Galabank Business Park, Galashiels, United Kingdom, TD1 1QH, ("<u>SELLER</u>"), to **Queen's University at Kingston**, a non-profit educational corporation incorporated by Royal Charter from Queen Victoria in 1841, whose full post office address is Kingston, Ontario, K7L 3N6, Canada ("<u>BUYER</u>").

SELLER desires to assign to BUYER all of SELLER's right, title and interest in and to Intellectual Property listed herein (see Appendix A) (collectively referred to as the "<u>PATENTS</u>").

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, SELLER does hereby assign, transfer, grant, sell and otherwise convey to BUYER all of SELLER's right, title and interest in and to the PATENTS in the United States, Canada and throughout the world, including (a) the right to priority under the International Convention for Industrial Property, and (b) all common law rights therein, and in and to all Letters Patents which may be granted thereon, and in and to applications to register, reissues, continuations, divisionals, renewals, substitutions, conversions, prolongations, re-examinations, and extensions thereof, and all claims for damages by reason of past infringements of the PATENTS with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and benefit, and for the use and on behalf of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives. SELLER authorizes the Commissioner of Patents to transfer the PATENTS to BUYER, as assignee thereof, or otherwise as BUYER may direct.

SELLER agrees to do all things reasonably required of it and to execute all instruments submitted to it by the BUYER, at BUYER's own expense, for carrying out the full intent of this Assignment.

Dated: 15th March 2013 Strakan International Limited Andrew My car avorew My see! By: Name: Title: Witness: Printed Name: STEVE DUNKERLEY Address: Falebork Business Park Galashiel TDI IQH UK. Xmplit (this  $\mathcal{O}$ ACKNOWLEDGED AND ACCEPTED at day of JIVERSITY. AT KINGSTON by: OUEEŃ Steven N. Liss (Research) Title:

### PATENT REEL: 030700 FRAME: 0390

#### APPENDIX A

- 2 -

- U.S. Patent No. 6,423,683
- U.S. Patent No. 6,165,975
- U.S. Patent No. 6,610,652
- U.S. Patent No. 7,393,825
- Canadian Patent No. 2,294,480
- Japanese Patent Application No. HEI 11-503464 (Abandoned)
- Mexican Patent No. 218672
- Australian Patent Application No. 80961/98 (Abandoned)
- Australian Patent Application No. 2002311264 (Abandoned)
- European Patent Application No. 98930577.6 issued as EP Patent No. 0998274 and validated in Germany, Spain, France, Great Britain and Italy
- Hong Kong Patent Application No. 00107105.7
- European Patent Application No. 20040029432
- European Patent Application No. 20070014839
- Hong Kong Patent Application No. 07111268.5 issued as HK Patent No. 1104475 (Abandoned)